

VIOLATION NO: 9413  
FORM VI-27  
(Rev 11/11)

DATE: 3/9/2016  
API NO: 47-085-10142

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

**NOTICE OF VIOLATION**

LOCATION: FARM NAME	<u>Nathanael Mason &amp; Pearl</u>	WELL NO.	<u>47-085-10142</u>
	<u>Everett Mason</u>		
DISTRICT	<u>Grant</u>	COUNTY	<u>Ritchie</u>
TO	<u>Ritchie Hunter Water Disposal, LLC</u>	DESIGNATED AGENT	<u>Michael Umstot</u>
ADDRESS	<u>1048 Texan Trail</u>	ADDRESS	<u>15556 Emerson Ave.</u>
	<u>Grapevine, TX 76051</u>		<u>Waverly, WV 26184</u>

The above well is being posted on 3/11/2016, for a violation of Underground Injection Control Permit #UIC-2D08510142, set forth in detail as follows:

1. Part II, Section C, Paragraph 7, (Page 7): *Within sixty (60) days of the issuance date of this permit, UIC 2D08510142, the injection fluid shall be sampled for all of the following required baseline parameters: TPH GRO, TPH DRO, TPH ORO, BTEX, pH, Aluminum, Arsenic, Barium, Calcium, Chloride, Detergents (MBAS), Iron, Manganese, Sodium, Sulfate, Total Dissolved Solids, Total Suspended Solids, Total Organic Carbon, Dissolved Methane, Dissolved Ethane, Dissolved Butane, Dissolved Propane, Bacteria (Total Coliform), Specific Gravity and Radiation (NORM). Upon receipt of the laboratory analysis data, a complete copy must be submitted to the Office of Oil and Gas for review.*

To abate the violation you must:

*Comply with permit requirements stated above by submitting complete analytical results including all required parameters within seven (7) days.*

A copy of this notice has been posted at the well site and sent by certified or registered mail to the person or Designated Agent named above.

You are hereby granted until **3/18/2016**, to abate this violation.

Failure to abate the violation by that date will result in bond forfeiture and may result in assessment of civil penalties, filing of misdemeanor charges and/or an action for injunctive relief.

An informal conference with the Oil and Gas inspector should be arranged prior to the date set forth above for abatement of the violation.

If you wish to contest this violation, refer to procedures outlined in West Virginia Code 22-6-4.

SIGNED Mike Goff  
PRINTED NAME Mike Goff  
TITLE Inspector  
TELEPHONE 304-549-9823

ADDRESS P.O. Box 134  
Pullman, WV 26421

UNTIL THE DISTRICT OIL AND GAS INSPECTOR ISSUING THIS NOTICE RECEIVES A CALL FROM YOU (THE OPERATOR) STATING THIS VIOLATION IS ABATED, IT WILL BE ASSUMED THAT THE VIOLATION REMAINS UNABATED

Received  
Office of Oil & Gas  
MAR 11 2016